

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, *et al.*)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 14-1589 (EGS)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 DEFENSE, *et al.*)
)
 Defendants.)
)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. DOD’s Search For Responsive Records..... 3

II. CIA’s Search For Responsive Records..... 6

III. The State Department’s Search for Responsive Records 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

II. THE SEARCHES CONDUCTED BY DEFENDANTS CIA, DOD, AND STATE SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF FOIA. 9

III. DEFENDANTS CIA AND FBI PROPERLY DECLINED TO CONFIRM OR DENY THE EXISTENCE OR NON-EXISTENCE OF RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS’ FOIA REQUESTS 12

A. Defendant CIA Correctly Invoked Its Glomar Response under FOIA Exemptions 1 and 3..... 13

B. Defendant FBI Correctly Invoked Its Glomar Response under FOIA Exemption 7(A). 17

IV. DEFENDANTS CIA, DIA, DOD, AND STATE PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTIONS 1, 3, 5, 6, 7(A), 7(C), 7(D), 7(E), AND 7(F)..... 20

A. Defendants CIA, DIA, DOD, and State Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 1..... 20

1. Executive Order § 1.4(a) — Military Plans, Weapons, or Systems. 22

2. Executive Order § 1.4(c)—Intelligence Sources and Methods 23

3. Executive Order § 1.4(d)—Foreign Relations or Foreign Activities of the United States..... 25

4. Executive Order § 1.4(g)—Vulnerabilities or Capabilities of Systems, Installations, Infrastructures, Projects, Plans, or Protection Services Relating to the National Security 26

B.	Defendants CIA, DIA, and State Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 3.....	26
1.	National Security Act of 1947	27
2.	Section 6 of the CIA Act and 50 U.S.C. § 3024(m)(1).....	29
C.	Defendant State Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 5.....	31
D.	Defendants CIA and State Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 6.....	34
E.	Defendants CIA and State Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 7.....	37
1.	FOIA Exemption 7(A) – Pending Law Enforcement Proceedings.....	37
2.	FOIA Exemption 7(C) – Personal Information	39
3.	FOIA Exemption 7(D) —Identity of Confidential Sources.....	40
4.	FOIA Exemption 7(E) – Techniques and Procedures/Guidelines	41
5.	FOIA Exemption 7(F)—Information That Could Reasonably Be Expected to Endanger the Life or Physical Safety Of Any Individual.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15, 28

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 13, 20

Ass’n of Ret. R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14, 20, 27

Azmy v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 38

Bartko v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
167 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 11

Bigwood v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17, 42

Blanton v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
182 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 43

Boyd v. Criminal Div. of the U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 19

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10, 17

Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 35

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 14, 15, 27, 28

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 17, 42

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32, 33

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Darui v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
798 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21

Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 39

Diamond v. Atwood,
43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 8

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... 9

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 20

Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS,
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 33

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 12, 20

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9, 12, 15, 27

Gilman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
32 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 43

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 27

Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA,
692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 10

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 15

Hayden v. NSA,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C.Cir. 1979)..... 9, 27

Huntington v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
234 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 11

In re Apollo Group, Inc. Securities Litigation,
251 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 33

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 32

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Clinton,
880 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff'd*, 76 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 33

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
Civ. No. 12-893 (JDB), 2017 WL 3913212 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2017) 42

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000) 33

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004) 30

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 14

Kidd v. Dep’t of Justice,
362 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2005) 11

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 20

Krikorian v. Dep’t of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 28

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) *passim*

Leopold v. CIA,
106 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2015) 15, 18

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 18, 32, 37

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 41, 42

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 10

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 30

Montrose Chem. Corp. of California v. Train,
491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 33

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21, 30

Morley v. CIA,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2006), *rev'd on other grounds*,
 508 F.3d 1108 (D. C. Cir. 2007) 30, 31

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 32

Oglesby v. Dep't of the Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 9, 10, 11

Painting & Drywall Work Preservation Fund, Inc. v. HUD,
 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 35

People for the American Way Foundation v. National Park Service,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 33

Perry v. Block,
 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 10

PHE, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice,
 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 41

Phillippi v. CIA,
 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 12

Pinson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17

Pratt v. Webster,
 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 17

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Int'l Boundry & Water Comm'n,
 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 37, 42, 43

Raulerson v. Ashcroft,
 271 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 43

Ray v. Turner,
 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 20

Reed v. NLRB,
 927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 35, 39

Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc. v. FERC,
 520 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

Roberts v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 Civ. No. 92-1707 (NHJ), 1995 WL 356320 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 1993)..... 11

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 32

Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 40

Russell v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 32, 33

Sack v. CIA,
53 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 28

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 10

Schoenman v. FBI,
763 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 841 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 28

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10

Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y v. IRS,
208 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 17, 37

Tipograph v. Dep’t of Justice,
83 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 19

U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 35

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 35, 39

U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 35

Valencia–Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 9

W. Ctr. for Journalism v. IRS,
116 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff’d*, 22 F. App’x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9, 10

Whalen v. U.S. Marine Corps,
407 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 18

Wheeler v. CIA,
271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 12

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 403-1 28

50 U.S.C. § 403-3 (2001)..... 28

50 U.S.C. § 403g..... 30

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 15, 28, 30

50 U.S.C. § 3507..... 14, 27, 30

OPEN FOIA Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142..... 26

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8
